
CITY OF Department of Public Works 
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 5th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802 

(562) 570~6383 

August4,2020 -20 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Adopt a Resolution of Intention to vacate a portion of Roble Way between Solana 
Court and Pacific Avenue and a portion of the east side of Pacific Avenue between 3rd 
Street and 4th Street; 

Set the date of September 1, 2020, for the public hearing on the vacation; 

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to accept an easement deed for alley 
widening purposes, a Vehicular Access Easement and to execute agreements 
satisfying the conditions placed on the vacation; and, 

Accept Notice of Determination State Clearinghouse Number 2009071006. (District 1) 

DISCUSSION 

Ensemble Real Estate Investments, owner of the property at 131 West 3rd Street, requests 
the vacation of a portion of Roble Way between Solana Court and Pacific Avenue and a 
portion of the east side of Pacific Avenue between 3rd Street and 4th Street (Attachment A). 
This portion of Roble Way separates the lots of Block 81 of the Townsite of Long Beach 
Tract. Vacating this portion of Roble Way would allow the applicant to merge these lots and 
construct the Planning Commission-approved 3rd and Pacific Project. The applicant proposes 
to build a project consisting of 345 residential units in one mixed-use tower (23 stories in 
height with above grade and subterranean parking) and one mid-rise, mixed-use building (8 
stories-in height with above grade and subterranean parking). On September 19, 2019, the 
Planning Commission determined that the proposed vacation of the approximately 3,553-
square-foot area was in conformance with the adopted goals of the City's General Plan 
(Attachment B). 

Proceedings for this vacation are being conducted in accordance with Chapter 3, General 
Vacation Procedure, of the Public Streets, Highways, and Service Easements Vacation Law 
of the California Streets and Highways Code. Findings must establish that the subject right­
of-way is unnecessary for present or prospective public use. In addition, Streets and Highway 
Code Section 8324(b) provides that the City Council may impose conditions for a vacation 
and permits a resolution of vacation to provide that a vacation occurs only after conditions 
required by the legislative body have been satisfied. It is the intent of the Public Works 
Department to not delay recordation of the resolution of vacation, but to satisfy any conditions 
imposed on the vacation with sidewalk improvements secured with improvement bonds and 
agreements. 
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The Public Works Department supports this vacation based on findings that this portion of 
Roble Way between Solana Court and Pacific Avenue is not necessary as a vehicular or 
pedestrian thoroughfare and that the vacation of a portion of the east side of Pacific Avenue 
between 3rd Street and 4th Street can be supported, provided that the vacation is conditioned 
on the provision of improvement bonds and agreements that will provide for offsetting the 
vacated sidewalk area with a widening of the sidewalk into the roadway to maintain adequate 
sidewalk width. The Public Works Departments requests adoption of a Resolution of Intention 
to vacate in relation to the vacation described above. 

Additionally, when new development is proposed, the public rights-of-way adjacent to the site 
are reviewed for sufficiency to accommodate the new development. To accommodate the 
pedestrian and vehicular traffic in the area, it is necessary that a dedication of additional right­
of-way for alley widening purposes and a Vehicular Access Easement along Solana Court be 
recorded (Attachment C and D). The Public Works Department seeks authorization to accept 
an easement deed to accomplish this purpose. 

The necessary City departments have reviewed the proposed right-of-way vacation and have 
no objections to this action. In conformance with the California Environmental Quality Act, 
Notice of Determination State Clearinghouse Number 2009071006 was issued for this project 
on November 15, 2019, see Planning Commission Staff Report (Attachment B). The Public 
Works Department requests acceptance of Notice of Determination State Clearinghouse 
Number 2009071006. 

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Erin Weesner-McKinley on July 16, 2020 
and by Budget Analysis Officer Julissa Jose-Murray on June 26, 2020. 

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS 

City Council action is requested on August 4, 2020, to set a public hearing date on this matter 
for September 1, 2020. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

A tentative vacation processing fee in the amount of $5,437, a dedication processing fee in 
the amount of $3, 195, and a Vehicular Access Easement processing fee of $3, 195, were 
deposited in the General Fund Group in the Public Works Department. Also, it is anticipated 
that the final fee of $3, 712 will be paid before the public hearing date. This recommendation 
has no staffing impact beyond the normal budgeted scope of duties and is consistent with 
existing City Council priorities. There is no local job impact associated with this 
recommendation. 
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SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

c~/r<-o 
ERIC LOPEZ 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS APPROVED: 

~ 

EL:JH:BP:sdj:ll 

THOMAS B. MODICA 
CITY MANAGER 

ATTACHMENTS: RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO VACATE 
A - VACATION SKETCH 
B - PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT FINDING 
C- DEDICATION SKETCH 
D - VEHICULAR ACCESS EASEMENT SKETCH 
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AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

CITY OF L NG BEACH 
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

411 West Ocean Blvd., 3rd Floor, Long Beach, CA 90802 Phone: 562-570-6194 
PLANNING BUREAU 

September 19, 2019 

CHAIR AND PLANNING COMMISSIONERS 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve an EIR Addendum (EIRA-02-19) to the Downtown Plan Program 
Environmental Impact Report (SCH No. 2009071006); approve a Site Plan 
Review (SPR 18-038) for a project consisting of 345 residential units in one 
mixed-use tower (23 stories in height with above grade and subterranean 
parking) and one mid-rise, mixed-use building (8 stories in height with above 
grade and subterranean parking), 14,481 sq. ft. of retail space, 563 parking 
spaces, and 128 bicycle parking spaces; find the proposed vacation of an 
existing named alley (Roble Way) and vacations of portion of the Pacific Avenue 
right-of-way in conformance with the General Plan; and approve a Vesting 
Tentative Tract Map (TTM18-008) to merge six lots into one 1.22-acre ground lot 
and create six airspace lots on a site currently developed as an at-grade parking 
lot located at 131 West 3rd Street in the Downtown Plan (PD-30) Height Incentive 
Area. (District 1) 

APPLICANTS: 

DISCUSSION 

Ensemble Real Estate Investments 
c/o Tyson Sayles 
444 West Ocean Boulevard, Suite 1108 
Long Beach, CA 90802 
(Application No. 1807-11) 

The site is located on the east side of Pacific Avenue between West 3rd Street on the 
south and West 4th Street to the north and Solana Court, a named alley, to the east in 
the Downtown Plan (PD-30) Zoning District. The site encompasses six parcels and a 
portion of a named east-west alley (Roble Way) that is proposed to be vacated as a part 
of the project for a total project area of 1.22-acres (53,358 sq. ft.) (Exhibit A -Vicinity 
Map). The project site is currently developed as a paved at-grade parking lot with 
parking spaces utilized by the City of Long Beach. Adjacent uses are typical of the 
downtown setting and are described in Table 1 below: Uses Adjacent to the Subject 
Site. 

ATTACHMENT B 
PAGE 1OF11 
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Table 1 
ses 11acen 0 e u >lee 1e U Ad' t t th S b' t S't 

Location . Zoning. Land Use.· 
_Designation 

•. 

North PD-30 
Drive thru Restaurant, Multifamily Residential (Walker Building -
Historic Landmark) 

East PD-30 Retail 
South PD-30 Retail, Multlfamilv Residential 

West PD-30 
Restaurant, Hotel (Roof Top Sign -Historic landmark), Multifamily 
Residential 

The site is served by a variety of multi-modal local and regional transportation options. It 
has access from the lnterstate-710 (1-710) freeway off-ramp at East Broadway, with an 
on-ramp located a few blocks away on West 3rd Street. A local bus stop is located 
directly In front of the project site on Pacific Avenue and the Long Beach Transit Gallery, 
which provides access to the full range of local bus routes operated by LB Transit, as 
well as regional bus routes operated by the Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority (Metro), located two blocks to the south. The Metro Blue Line 
{soon to be renamed A Line) also maintains a light rail stop located northwest of the 
project site, in the Pacific Avenue median between West 4th Street and West 5th Street, 
providing regional rail service to downtown Los Angeles and the greater Los Angeles 
County area. Additionally, existing protected Class IV separated bike lanes are located 
on Broadway and West 3rd Street, connecting to the City's 65-mile bike route system. 

The property is owned by the City of Long Beach and is currently in escrow to transfer 
the property to the project applicant, Ensemble Real Estate Investments. 

Project Description 

The proposed project would create a new mixed-use residential development in the 
core of the Downtown Plan (PD-30) area. The project will replace an existing surface 
parking lot with two mixed-use buildings, including one tower (23 stories in height) and 
one mid-rise building (8 stories In height) with parking structures (above-ground levels 
and subterranean levels) in each building. The project includes a total of 345 dwelling 
units that would range from studios to three-bedroom, 14,481 sq. ft. of retail space, 563 
parking spaces, and 128 bicycle spaces (Exhibit B - Plans and Renderings), interior 
and exterior amenity areas, and a pedestrian public paseo. The applicant has indicated 
the project will be constructed in phases. During the first phase of the project, the mid~ 
rise building, the paseo, alley improvements, and adjacent improvements within the 
right-of-way will be constructed. During phase two, the construction of the south tower 
will commence. During the second stage, the paseo is anticipated to be used for 
staging; landscaping will be removed and replaced at the end of that phase. 

ATTACHMENTS 
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Table 2, Summary of Proposed Development, provides a summary of each building on­
site. 

Table 2 
Summary of Proposed Development 

Number of Retail 
Common Common 

Location· Height Residential Area 
Outdoor Indoor Private Open 

Open Open Space3 
Units (sq. ft.) Space1 Space2 

----~ 
7,400 

South 23 
203 units 7,679 

7,325 7,250 
(63 units with 

Tower stories 
private open 

space) 
3,940 

North 8 
142 units 6,802 6,619 4,438 (50 units with 

Building stories 
private open 

space) 

TOTAL " 345 units 14,481 13,9445 11,6886 11,3407 

-1 Includes outdoor amenity decks 
2 Includes activity rooms, bike amenity rooms, fitness rooms areas, and lobbies. 
3 Total of 50 percent of units require a minimum of 36 sq. ft. of private open space (total of 6,228 sq. ft.) required per PD-30. 

4 To be built out during Phase one. 
5 As proposed, 3,277 sq. ft. In surplus of PD-30 required 20 percent of site required as common outdoor open space. 
6 As proposed, 10,688 sq. ft. In surplus of PD-30 required 500 sq. ft. room per resldenUal development. 
7 Balconies and patios for exclusive use by adjacent residents. 

Site Plan Review 

Public 
Paseo4 

5,335 

-

--
5,335 

The site is In the within the Height Incentive Area of the PD-30 Plan area; a subarea 
that allows high-rise development. The Height Incentive Area is characterized by mid~ 
and high-rise residential development; high intensity employment; and various retail, 
cultural, and entertainment destinations. The base floor area ratio (FAR) in the PD-30 
Height Incentive Area is 8.0, but this may be increased an additional 1.5 FAR through 
the provision of certain incentives. The proposed project's total gross building area 
would be approximately 659,515 sq. ft., including all below-grade levels. With the 
subtraction of exempt garage square footage, the FAR would be 9.48 (505,536 sq. ft.), 
where a FAR of 11 (586,938 sq. ft.) is the maximum permitted with incentives. To 
exceed the base FAR of 8.0 in the Height Incentive Area, the applicant is proposing to 
use a combination of three development incentives for an additional 1.5 of FAR: LEED 
Silver Certified or Equivalent, Green Roof or Eco-Roof - Option 2: 31-60 percent of 
footprint, and Public Open Space - Option 1: 10 percent of site. 

ATTACHMENT 8 
PAGE 3 OF 11 



CHAIR AND PLANNING COMMISSIONERS 
September 19, 2019 
Page 4of11 

Development Incentives 

The base height limit in the Height Incentive Area is 240 ft., but this may be increased 
up to 500 ft. through the provision of certain incentives. With the incorporation of the 
proposed incentives discussed above, an increase in building height is also permitted. 
Correspondingly, the total height of the south tower is proposed to be 269 ft. above 
grade. The north mid-rise building will be built at 85 ft. In height which is within the base 
height limit for the area. The project is designed to conform with all applicable 
development standards of PD-30 and is consistent with the level and intensity of 
development intended by the zoning district. 

The proposed pedestrian paseo satisfies the development incentive for the provision of 
public open space (10 percent of the site) to gain an additional 0.5 FAR over the base 
standards for the Height Incentive Area of PD-30. As conditioned, the entirety of the 
public paseo (5,335 sq. ft.) would be constructed during the first phase of the project 
and will be conditioned to require the recordation of an easement allowing public access 
(Exhibit C - Conditions of Approval). 

Architecture 

The site configuration and building architecture is well-planned, the mid-rise and tower 
have architectural styles that are distinct but complimentary, resulting In a cohesive 
design. The building placement incorporates a public paseo between the two proposed 
buildings at the location of the east-west named alley (Roble Way) that is to be vacated. 
Additionally, the building placement relates to the surrounding development pattern in 
that the lower, mid-rise building is situated on the north end of the site which is 
consistent with the buildings across 4th Street and was configured in this manner in 
response to public input. The ground floor retail uses would include a storefront window 
system with cast-in-place concrete architectural finishes and a steel frame canopy. The 
overall design of this component of the project would include a contemporary design 
consisting of a three-part stucco exterior system with a smooth finish at the upper floors. 
Metal panels with reveal providence would be vertically integrated into the building 
design. All balcony areas would include an aluminum frame with glass infill. 

The PD-30 includes design standards for tower development that encourage a 
transparent design. The tower effectively uses a combination of opaque and transparent 
wall systems that, in combination with the building form, creates a well composed 
building that meets the intent of PD-30, although not fully transparent. As noted in PD-
30, the building incorporates a design approach that creates an Interplay between the 
solid and transparent forms. The interaction between the ground floor street and paseo 
facades, parking structure architectural screening, and tower elements meet and read 
as a cohesive design to the near and distant viewer. 

Building Programming 

The south tower ground floor would consist of 7 ,679 square-ft. of retail, 1,825 square-ft. 
of leasing/lobby areas, a mailroom, a bike storage room, utility areas, and parking 
circulation. Lower levels (LL) 1 through 3 would consist of parking and Levels 2 through 
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5 would consist of above-grade parking. Levels 6 through 22 would consist of studio, 
one-bedroom, two-bedroom, three-bedroom units and common resident amenity spaces 
such as a community room, fitness center, and amenity decks. In total, the south tower 
would develop 203 residential units with 7,679 sq. ft. of retail and would be 23 stories in 
height. 

The north mid-rise building would Include 6,802 sq. ft. of retail uses at the ground floor 
with additional areas for a bike kitchen and storage (1,213 sq. ft.), leasing/lobby areas 
(1,545 sq. ft.), a mailroom, utility areas, parking, and circulation. LL 1 and LL2 would 
consist of parking and Levels 1 and 2 would consist of at and above-grade parking. 
Levels 3 through 8 consist of studio, one-bedroom, two-bedroom, three-bedroom units 
and common resident amenity spaces such as a community room and amenity decks. 
In total, the north building would develop 142 units and 6,802 sq. ft. of retail and would 
be 8 stories in height. 

PD-30 requires a minimum unit size of 600 sq. ft .. However, a reduction of this minimum 
unit size standard to 450 sq. ft. may be approved provided no more than 15 percent of 
all units in a given development are under 600 sq. ft.. The reduction in size requires the 
Site Plan Review Committee to find the undersized units livable and desirable. Sixteen 
of the 142 units in the northern mid-rise building, or approximately four percent of the 
project units, measure less than 600 sq. ft .. The undersized units, all studios, are 
located in the north mid-rise building and will have open floor plans to enhance their 
daylight, views, and livability. These units are further enhanced by their inclusion of 
private outdoor decks. Furthermore, as conditioned, closet organizers shall be installed 
and maintained in each of the units under 600 sq. ft. in size. Tenants within these units 
will have full access to all project open space and amenity areas. For these reasons, the 
Site Plan Review Committee found the provision of undersized units acceptable. In 
addition to studio, one-bedroom, and two-bedroom units, the project includes a total of 
23, three-bedroom units (six units in the northern building and seventeen units in the 
south tower), which equals approximately six percent of the total project units. The unit 
mix provides a variety of housing types and sizes promoting a more balanced 
community in compliance with PD-30 requirements (Pg. 46) and the General Plan 
Housing Element (2014) Policy 4.2, which encourages rental opportunities that 
accommodate the housing needs of all socioeconomic segments, including large 
families. 

Open Space 

Common (outdoor and indoor) and private open space areas for the residential uses are 
proposed on the upper floors of the tower and mid-rise building through the presence of 
amenity decks, common Indoor spaces, and private balconies/patios. PD-30 requires 
projects with over 21 units on a lot size in excess of 30,000 sq. ft. to provide common 
outdoor open space equal to 20 percent of the lot size (10,667 sq. ft.). The south tower 
would provide 7,325 sq. ft. of common outdoor open space at the two proposed amenity 
decks. The north mid-rise building would provide 6,619 sq. ft. of common outdoor open 
space on the two proposed amenity decks. The total combined common outdoor open 
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space decks (13,944 sq. ft.) exceeds the required open space requirements required by 
the PD-30 standards. 

In addition to common open space, the development standards for PD-30 require a 
minimum of 50 percent of units to have private open space area at a minimum 
increment of 36 sq. ft. As proposed, the mid-rise building would provide 44 percent of 
the units with this minimum and the tower would provide 33 percent of the units with this 
minimum. While the minimum private open space area would not meet the PD-30 
standards, the project has incorporated a surplus of indoor common open space (4,438 
sq. ft. for the mid-rise building and 7,250 sq. ft. for the tower) over the minimum required 
500 sq. ft. of common indoor open space required under PD-30 standards. As 
conditioned, these interior common open space areas intended to exchange for private 
open space shall be maintained in perpetuity. Therefore, as conditioned, the provision 
of public, common (interior and exterior), and private (interior and exterior) open space 
would meet the requirements of the PD-30 development standards. 

Vehicle Access 

Vehicular access to the project site will be provided from a named alley (Solana Court) 
along the east of the project site. The existing 16-foot wide alley would be widened to 
18-ft. in width with the incorporation of a 2-foot dedication at the entire length of the 
alley. In addition, a 2-foot-wide easement for vehicular access purposes (limited height 
of 18-ft.) would be provided along the entire western length of the alley. The resulting 
Solana Court right-of-way would be 20-ft.-wide and accommodate two-way vehicular 
travel. Residential parking is provided in both buildings in at-grade, above-grade, and 
subterranean levels. Parking for commercial visitors is provided in the parking structure 
at the north building and access would be maintained via the entrance on Solana Court. 
A sign program that incorporates wayfinding signage which clearly labels retail and 
guest access areas is required as a condition of approval 

Parking 

As shown in Table 3, Required Parking, a total of 447 parking spaces are required for 
this project per the PD-30 Plan requirements. This includes one space per unit (345 
spaces), guest parking at a rate of one space per each four dwelling units (87 spaces), 
and one space per 1,000 sq. ft of retail (15 spaces). All the retail parking spaces would 
be located at the ground level of the north mid-rise building. 

Location 

North 
Building 
--~--~~ 

Use J 
Table 3 

Required Parking 

Parking Requirement 

Vehicle Parking 

1 space per unit or 142 spaces 
142 Residential Units ~-

1 guest space per 4 units 
________________ _______ __ __ or 36 !'l.Q§l_ces1 _________ ~---
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Location. Use 

6,802 sq.ft. of 
Retail, Restaurants, 

Bars 

203 Residential 

South 
Units 

Tower 7,679 sq.ft. of 
Retail, Restaurants, 

Bars 

TOTAL 

142 Residential 
Units 

North 
-6,802 sq.ft. of Build!ng 
Retail, Restaurants, 

Bars 
203 Residential 

Units 
South 

7,679 sq.ft. of Tower 
Retail, Restaurants, 

Bars 

TOTAL 
-

. 

Table 3 
Required Parking 

Parking Requirement 

1 space per 1,000 sq.ft. or 7 spaces 

1 space per unit or 203 spaces 

1 guest space per 4 units 
or 51 spaces1 

1 space per 1,000 sq.ft. or 8 spaces 

447 

Bicycle Parking 

1 space for every 5 units or 29 Spaces 
.. 

1 space for every 7,500 sq. ft. of retail 
or 1 space 

1 space for every 5 units or 41 Spaces 

1 space for every 7,500 sq. ft. of retail 
or 2 spaces 

73 spaces 
-

1 Half of the required guest parking can be shared with commercial uses. 

Parking Provided 

15 

313 

-------·-

02 

563 

60 spaces (50 
hanging and 1 O 

standin!l) 

8 spaces (4 racks) 

50 spaces 
(hanging) 

10 spaces (5 
racks) 

110 spaces 
(100 hanging and 

- 10 standing)_ 

2 All retail parking will be constructed during Phase I and located in the north mid-rise building. 

PD-30 requires a total of 70 bicycle parking spaces for the residential component of the 
project and 3 bicycle parking spaces for the commercial component of the project. As 
shown in Table 31 Required Parking, the project includes 110 bicycle parking spaces for 
the residential uses and 18 bicycle parking spaces for the commercial uses on-stte, 
which exceeds the PD~30 requirements. A temporary loading/unloading space would be 
located on West 4th Street near the entrance to Solana Court to accommodate the 
pickup and drop-off of rideshare patrons (Taxi, Uber, Lyft, etc.). 

The project includes improvements to the pedestrian environment and streetscape, 
including the provision of street trees and landscaping. Due to the proximity of the 
project to the Metro Blue Line Station and priority placed on pedestrians within the 
Downtown plan, a condition of approval requiring the applicant to further assess the 
feasibility of a pedestrian scramble in a focused traffic analysis at the intersection of 
Pacific Avenue and West 4th Street is required. 
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Vesting Tentative Tract Map 

The project includes a Vesting Tentative Tract Map (Exhibit D - VTTM No. 82334), 
which proposes to merge six lots into a single ground lot and create six airspace lots. 
The airspace lots facilitate separation of the residential, commercial and parking areas 
for financing purposes (Reference Table 4). The proposed residential units will remain 
rental units. 

Table 4 
0 rea Lt B kd own or es1ng en a 1ve rac f V f T t f T tM ap 

Lot Type of Lot Use of Lot Number 
----'-

1 Ground Lot Master Ground Lot 
1 Airspace Lot Retail (North BuildinQ) 
2 Airspace Lot Residential Units (North 

BuildinQ) 
3 Airspace Lot Midrise ParkinQ 
4 Airspace Lot Residential Units (South 

Tower) 
5 Airspace Lot HiQh Rise ParkinQ 
6 Airspace Lot Retail (South Tower) 

To create the public paseo at the location of the named alley (Roble Way), a vacation of 
the existing 10-foot-wide alley is provided. In addition, between two and nine ft. of the 
public right-of-way along Pacific Avenue will be vacated. 

General Plan Conformity Findings 

The General Plan Conformity finding pertains to the proposed alley vacation and 
vacation of portions of the right-of-way described above. The vacations must be found 
consistent with the General Plan. The General Plan consists of 11 elements, each 
element carries the same authority concerning land use issues. All elements of the 
General Plan were considered, and staff finds the proposed vacations to be in 
conformance with all applicable elements. A review of the relevant General Plan 
elements and specific General Plan consistency findings are presented below. 

Land Use Element 

The Land Use Element divides the City into 21 land use districts, which provide general 
guidance as to the appropriate type and density of land uses. The alley is located within 
Land Use District Number 7 ~ Mixed Use District (LUO 7). LUO 7 is intended to allow for 
a blending of different land uses as established by the adopted Planned Development 
District. The subject alley and eastern portion of Pacific Avenue right-of-way are located 
within the Downtown Plan (PD-30). Alleys within PD-30 are identified for their potential 
to serve as a means for pedestrian connection and enhancement. However, the subject 
alley was not identified as an essential piece of the Connectivity Network in the 
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Downtown Plan. The proposed pedestrian paseo would maintain pedestrian access 
through the area of the vacated alley. 

In addition to the vacation of the existing named alley, between 2 ft. and 11 ft. along the 
eastern portion of the Pacific Avenue right-of-way would be vacated as part of this 
project. The vacation of this area would provide for a right-of-way limit consistent with 
the city blocks to the north and south of the subject site. The vacation of this area would 
create for a consistent street wall along Pacific Avenue with existing and future 
development in accordance with the zero-setback provided in PD-30 in this area. 

The intent of LUO 7 is to facilitate more cohesive development as opposed to disparate 
pockets of development. The vacation of the alley and Pacific Avenue right-of way is 
consistent with this purpose by allowing parcels to potentially be assembled for 
development while maintaining pedestrian connection along the vacated alley and 
adjacent Pacific Avenue sidewalk. 

The City's Mobility Element is aimed at transforming Long Beach into a community that 
offers flexible, convenient, affordable, and energy-efficient transportation options for 
residents and visitors alike. The portion of the alley that is proposed to be vacated was 
determined to be not necessary for public use or convenience because access to the 
abutting commercial uses can be maintained by means of two existing streets (West 3r<:1 
Street and West 4th Street). Furthermore, the alley is not currently used for access. 
Alley vacation would therefore not prove detrimental to the movement of people and 
goods through the area. 

The Pacific Avenue right-of-way (2 ft. to 11 ft. along the eastern portion of the Pacific 
Avenue) proposed to be vacated was determined to be not necessary for public use or 
convenience. The resulting sidewalk and parkway would be consistent with the Pacific 
Avenue right-of-way description outlined in the Mobility Element. With regards to the 
vacation of the alley, it is within the Planning Commission's jurisdiction to make the 
finding of conformity whereas the City Council is the decision-making body on the alley 
vacation that is processed separately by the Public Works Department. 

Conclusion 

The project, with its high-density residential and mixed-use nature, building heights, and 
orientation towards Pacific Avenue, West 3rd Street, and West 4th Street is 
representative of the type of developments anticipated within the Downtown Plan. The 
site is an ideal location for this transit-oriented development, as it is well served by 
transit and lends itself to multi-modal transportation options. Improving the site with a 
high-quality, context-sensitive, mixed-use residential project will activate the site, 
contribute new residential units to the downtown housing stock (Exhibit E - Findings). 
The overall project package segments the city block to create human-scaled buildings 
with pedestrian-oriented street frontages and public open spaces that connect the mid­
block paseo/alley connections to Pine Avenue. The project will develop a key site along 
the western portion of downtown and will create an iconic development in this area. 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the requested Site Plan Review, 
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Vesting Tentative Tract Map, and the EIR Addendum to the Downtown Plan EIR and 
find the alley vacation consistent with the General Plan. 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

A total of 2,336 notices of public hearing were distributed on August 30, 2019, in 
accordance with the requirements of Chapter 21.21 of the Zoning Regulations. As of the 
preparation of this report, staff is in receipt of one letter in response to the project 
(Exhibit F - Public Comment Received). 

In addition, to the formal project notification, planning staff met with the North Pine 
Neighborhood Alliance (NPNA) leadership several times to review the project and 
understand their concerns. The project applicant has engaged in community outreach 
with the NPNA and the Downtown Long Beach Alliance (DLBA) on multiple occasions 
between 2016-2019. The most recent presentations included a meeting with the NPNA 
on November 5, 2018 and a meeting with the DLBA on January 9, 2019. Meeting 
formats included presentation of the proposed project with display boards and a 
question and answer session. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the State CEQA 
Guidelines, this project was analyzed as part of the previously-certified Downtown Plan 
Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR). An EIR Addendum (EIRA-02-19) was 
prepared for this project. The EIR Addendum analyzed the proposed project in 
accordance with the Downtown Plan PEIR (SCH No. 2009071006) and determined that 
the project will not result in any new significant impacts that exceed those analyzed in 
the Downtown Plan PEIR, with mitigation measures included (Exhibit G - EIR 
Addendum EIRA-02-19). Additionally, the development is subject to the Downtown Plan 
PEIR Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP). The MMRP is designed to 
ensure compliance with adopted mitigation measures during project implementation 
(Exhibit H - Downtown Plan MMRP). For each mitigation measure recommended in the 
PEIR that applies to the applicant's proposal, specifications are made that identify the 
action required and the monitoring that must occur. In addition, the party for verifying 
compliance with individual mitigation measures is identified. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

MARY@.,~~E CRONIN 
PROJECT PLANNER 

A~ 
&NATHAN INIESTA 
PROJECT PLANNER 

J 
/ A l o1 ·\"J n 

~{~,>\Jr~r-~. =J(LrL~~.v 
AMY . HA BIN, AICP 
PROJ g,:, LANNER 

ALEXIS O~PEZA ') 
CURRENT PLANNING OFFICER 

/ .. '// 
/ 1l' I / ,v . 

CHRISTOPHER KOONTZ, AICP 
PLANNING BUREAU MANAGER 

~~AF. TATUM, FAICP~ 
DIRECTOR OF DEVELO,MENT 
SERVICES 

L T:CK:AO:AH:Jl:MC 

Attachments: Exhibit A - Vicinity Map 
Exhibit B - Plans and Renderings 
Exhibit C - Conditions of Approval 
Exhibit D - VTTM No. 82334 
Exhibit E - Findings 
Exhibit F - Public Comment Received 
Exhibit G - EIR Addendum EIRA-02-19 
Exhibit H - Downtown Plan MMRP 
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO VACATE A 

PORTION OF ROBLE WAY BETWEEN SOLANA COURT 

AND PACIFIC AVENUE AND A PORTION OF THE EAST 

SIDE OF PACIFIC AVENUE BETWEEN 3RD STREET AND 

4TH STREET, IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, COUNTY OF 

LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PURSUANT TO 

THE PUBLIC STREET, HIGHWAYS AND SERVICE 

EASEMENTS LAW (DIVISION 9, PART 3, CALIFORNIA 

STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE); FIXING A TIME AND 

PLACE FOR HEARING ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN OR 

OBJECTING TO THE PROPOSED VACATION 

The City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows: 

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Long Beach hereby elects to 

proceed under Division 9, Part 3, Chapter 3, of the California Streets and Highways Code 

(Section 8320 et seq.), as amended, generally known and referred as the "Public Street, 

Highways and Service Easements Law", and hereby declares its intention to vacate a 

portion of Roble Way between Solana Court and Pacific Avenue and a portion of the east 

side of Pacific Avenue between 3rd Street and 4th Street, in the City of Long Beach, 

County of Los Angeles, State of California, as described on the attached Exhibit "A", and 

as shown on the attached Exhibit "B". 

Reserving unto the City of Long Beach, its successors and assigns a 

perpetual easement and right-of-way for emergency access, and a perpetual easement 

and right-of-way, at any time or from time to time, to lay construct, maintain, operate, 

repair, renew, replace, change the size of and remove the existing utility lines, including, 

but not limited to, sanitary sewers, storm drains, Franchise Pipeline, dry gas and 

EWM:bg A20-03780 (06-29-2020) 
01169601.docx 
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appurtenant structures, together with all necessary gates, valves, fittings, hydrants and 

appurtenances for the transportation of water, petroleum and dry gas, with the right of 

ingress to and egress from the same, over, through, under, along and across that certain 

property vacated herewith; and pursuant to any existing franchises or renewals thereof, 

or otherwise, to construct, maintain, operate, replace, remove, renew and enlarge lines of 

conduits, cables, wires, poles and other convenient structure, equipment and fixtures for 

the operation of telephone lines and other communication lines, and for the transportation 

or distribution of electric energy, and incidental purposes including access and the right to 

keep the property free from inflammable materials, and wood growth, and otherwise 

protect the same from all hazards in, upon and over the part vacated. Access for 

maintenance of the above-mentioned facilities must be maintained at all times. No 

improvements shall be constructed within the easement which would impede the 

operation, maintenance or repair of said facilities. Construction of any improvements, 

including changes of grade, shall be subject to the prior written approval of all the City 

departments and public utilities responsible for the above said facilities. 

Section 2. All of the foregoing real property is shown on the map or plan 

thereof, attached hereto as Exhibit "C", and on file in the office of the City Clerk, which 

map or plan is known and referred to as "City of Long Beach Department of Public Works 

Vacation Sketch No. 1031V". 

Section 3. The City Council hereby fixes September 1, 2020 at the hour 

of 5:00 p.m., as the time and the Civic Chamber, 411 West Ocean Boulevard, in the City 

of Long Beach, California, as the place for hearing all persons interested in or objecting 

to the proposed vacation, or via teleconference pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20 

issued by Governor Gavin Newsom. The public will have the option to use eComment to 

provide comments and written comments may also be submitted by email to 

cityclerk@longbeach.gov. 

Section 4. The City Council hereby directs that notice of said hearing on 

this proposed street vacation be published for at least two (2) successive weeks prior to 

2 
EWM:bg A20-03780 (06-29-2020) 
01169601.docx 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
>- >- g 

12 ~ ~ [[ ~ 
0:: .... .c <O 

o Bo;~ 
I-<( -c-:i 13 !;:~~g 
~U>o - .!!1 0) 14 - z ::J <( 
u-ou 
UJ:.::: ca 
I 0:: c -

15 1-0: si-5 
u..(/)usi 
OUJOca 
UJ _J tl Ol 16 u0::Q)c 
u: ~ 5 .3 
~ u;: 17 

~ 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

the hearing and in the manner provided by Section 8322 of the State Streets and 

Highways Code. 

Section 5. The City Council hereby directs that notice of this street 

vacation be posted conspicuously along the street proposed to be vacated at least two 

(2) weeks before the date set for hearing and in the manner provided by Section 8323 of 

the State Streets and Highways Code. 

Section 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify to the vote adopting this resolution. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of-----------' 2020 

by the following vote: 

Ayes: Councilmembers: 

Noes: Councilmembers: 

Absent: Council members: 

Recusal( s ): Council members: 

EWM:bg A20-03780 (06-29-2020) 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
SOLANA COURT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR 
ALLEY DEDICATION 

THE EASTERLY 2.00 FEET OF PARCELS 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, AND 22 OF THE MAP 
OF TOWN SITE OF LONG BEACH, IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, COUNTY OF LOS 
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RECORDED IN BOOK 19, PAGES 91THROUGH96 
INCLUSIVE OF MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER FOR 
SAID COUNTY. 

CONTAINING 700 SQUARE FEET OR 0.016 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

EXHIBIT "B": ATTACHED AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF. 

SUBJECT TO ALL COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, RIGHTS OF 
WAY AND EASEMETNS OF RECORD, IF ANY. 

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION: 

P:\E\ENSIOOOO I 007\06001NFO\SV\0695 LegalDcscriptions\Final\O I_ Alley Dedication\ENS I-I 008 ALLEY DEDICATION.doc 
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ALLEY DED CLOSURES.txt 
David Evans and Associates, Inc, 

Closure Report 
ALLEY DED CLOSURES 
Date: 08/08/2019 at 9:24 AM 
Description: 

Traverse of: Lot 5 - NORTH 2' STRIP 
Bearing Distance 

Starting at 
N 00 00 00 E 200.00' to 
N 90 00 00 E 2.00' to 
s 00 00 00 w 200.00' to 
N 90 00 00 W 2.00' to 

Error of closure North = 0.00000000 
Bearing N 90 00 00 E 

Northing 
4314.8506 
4514.8506 
4514.8506 
4314.8506 
4314.8506 

East 
Distance 

Area = 400.00 SF 0.009 Acres 
Perimeter = 404.00' Closure error: 

Traverse of: Lot 6 
Bearing Distance Northing 

Starting at 4304.6844 
s 90 00 00 w 2.00· to 4304.6838 
S 00 01 10 E 150.00' to 4154.6838 
N 90 00 00 E 2.00' to 4154.6844 
N 00 01 10 W 150.00' to 4304.6844 

Easting 
4791.8506 
4791.8506 
4793.8506 
4793.8506 
4791.8506 

= 0.00000000 
= 0.0000 

0.0000 

Easting 
4793.8187 
4791.8187 
4791.8696 
4793.8696 
4793.8187 

Error of closure North = 0.00000000 East = 0.00000000 
Bearing N 90 00 00 E Distance = 0.0000 
Area = 300.00 SF 0.007 Acres 
Perimeter = 304.00' Precision = 1 334251534843904 

Page 1 



EXHIBIT "A" 
ROBLE WAY AND PACIFIC AVENUE 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR 
STREET VACATION 

THAT PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN 10.00 FOOT WIDE ALLEY, KNOWN LOCALLY AS ROBLE 
WAY, IN BLOCK 81 OF THE MAP OF TOWN SITE OF LONG BEACH, IN THE CITY OF LONG 
BEACH, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, RECORDED IN BOOK 19, 
PAGES 91 THROUGH 96 INCLUSIVE OF MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
RECORDER FOR SAID COUNTY, BOUNDED ON THE EAST BY A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 
10.00 FEET WESTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF THAT CERTAIN 16.00 FOOT WIDE ALLEY 
IN SAID BLOCK 81 KNOWN LOCALLY AS SOLANA COURT, AND BOUNDED ON THE WEST 
BY A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 50.00 FEET EASTERLY OF THE CENTERLINE OF PACIFIC 
AVENUE (50.00 FOOT HALF-WIDTH AT THIS POINT); 

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF SAID PACIFIC AVENUE AND OF LOT 17 OF SAID 
BLOCK 81 BOUNDED ON THE EAST BY A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 59.00 FEET 
EASTERLY OF SAID CENTERLINE OF PACIFIC AVENUE, BOUNDED ON THE WEST BY A 
LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 48.00 FEET EASTERLY OF SAID CENTERLINE OF PACIFIC 
AVENUE, BOUNDED ON THE SOUTH BY THE WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE 
SOUTHERLY LINES OF LOTS 17 THROUGH 22 INCLUSIVE OF SAID BLOCK 81, AND 
BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY THE WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE NORTHERLY 
LINES OF SAID LOTS 17 THROUGH 22; 

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF PACIFIC AVENUE BOUNDED ON THE EAST BY A LINE 
PARALLEL WITH AND 50.00 FEET EASTERLY OF SAID CENTERLINE OF PACIFIC A VENUE, 
BOUNDED ON THE WEST BY A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 48.00 FEET EASTERLY OF SAID 
PACIFIC AVENUE, BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE 
NORTHERLY LINE OF LOT 2 OF SAID BLOCK 81, AND BOUNDED ON THE SOUTH BY THE 
WESTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE NORTHERLY LINE OF LOTS 17 THROUGH 22 
INCLUSIVE OF SAID BLOCK 81. 

CONTAINING 3,550 SQUARE FEET OR 0.081 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

EXHIBIT "B": ATTACHED AND BY nus REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF. 

SUBJECT TO ALL COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, RIGHTS OF 
WAY AND EASEMETNS OF RECORD, IF ANY. 

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION: 

ROBERT WALKER, L.S. 7137 DATE 

P:\E\ENS !0000 I 007\0600 IN FO\SV\0695 LegalDescriptions\Final\02 _ Strcet Vacation\ENS ll 008 Street Vacation.docx 
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ENSI1008_Vacations Closure Report.txt 
David Evans and Associates, Inc. 

Closure Report 
ENSI1008_Vacations Closure Report 
Date: 08/08/2019 at 10:51 AM 
Description: 

Traverse of: Lot 6 - STREET VACATION 
Bearing Distance 

starting at 
N 90 00 00 W 11.00' to 
N 00 00 00 E 360.00' to 
N 90 00 00 E 2.00' to 
s 00 00 00 w 200.00' to 
N 90 00 00 E 148.00' to 
s 00 00 00 w 10.00' to 
N 90 00 00 W 139.00' to 
s 00 00 00 w 150.00' to 

Northing Easting 
4154.7993 4652.7431 
4154.7993 4641. 7431 
4514.7993 4641.7431 
4514.7993 4643.7431 
4314.7993 4643.7431 
4314.7993 4791.7431 
4304. 7993 4791.7431 
4304.7993 4652.7431 
4154.7993 4652.7431 

Error of closure North = 0.00000000 East = 0.00000000 
Distance = 0.0000 Bearing N 90 00 00 E 

Area = 3,550.00 SF 0.081 Acres 
Perimeter = 1,020.00' Closure error: 0.0000 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
SOLANA COURT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR 
VEHICULAR ACCESS EASEMENT 

THE WESTERLY 2.00 FEET OF THE EASTERLY 4.00 FEET OF PARCELS 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 
12, 14, 16, AND 22 OF THE MAP OF TOWN SITE OF LONG BEACH, IN THE CITY OF 
LONG BEACH, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RECORDED IN BOOK 
19, PAGES 91THROUGH96 INCLUSIVE OF MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE RECORDER FOR SAID COUNTY. 

CONTAINING 700 SQUARE FEET OR 0.016 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

EXHIBIT "B": A TT ACHED AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE AP ART HEREOF. 

SUBJECT TO ALL COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, RIGHTS OF 
WAY AND EASEMETNS OF RECORD, IF ANY. 

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION: 

DATE 

P:\E\ENS IOOOO I 007\0600 INFO\SV\0695Lega1Descriptions\Final\03 _Vehicular Easement\ENSI-1008 VEHICULAR EASEMENT.doc 
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VEHICULAR ACCESS EASEMENT 

THIS EXHIBIT IS BASED ON RECORD DATA PER 
MAP OF TOWNSITE OF LONG BEACH, M.R. 19/91 
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VEHICULAR ESMT CLOSURES.txt 
David Evans and Associates, Inc. 

Closure Report 
VEHICULAR ESMT CLOSURES 
Date: 08/08/2019 at 9:39 AM 
Description: 

Traverse of: NORTH 2' STRIP 
Bearing Distance 

Starting 
N 90 00 00 E 2.00' 
s 00 00 00 w 200.00' 
N 90 00 00 W 2.00' 
N 00 00 00 E 200.00' 

Northing 
at 4514.8499 
to 4514.8499 
to 4314.8499 
to 4314.8499 
to 4514.8499 

Easting 
4789.8506 
4791.8506 
4791.8506 
4789.8506 
4789.8506 

Error of closure North = 0.00000000 East = 0.00000000 
Bearing N 90 00 00 E Distance = 0.0000 
Area = 400.00 SF 0.009 Acres 
Perimeter = 404.00' Closure error: 0.0000 

Traverse of: SOUTH 2' STRIP 
Bearing Distance 

Starting at 
N 90 00 00 E 2.00' to 
s 00 00 00 .w 150.00' to 
N 90 00 00 W 2.00' to 
N 00 00 00 E 150.00' to 

Error of closure North = 0.00000000 
Bearing N 90 00 00 E 
Area = 300.00 SF 0.007 Acres 

Northing Easting 
4304.6838 4789.8187 
4304.6838 4791.8187 
4154.6838 4791.8187 
4154.6838 4789.8187 
4304.6838 4789.8187 

East = 0.00000000 
Distance = 0.0000 

Perimeter = 304.00' Closure error: 0.0000 
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SKETCH NUMBER 1031V 
SKETCH SHOWING ROBLE WAY ALLEY AND 

PORTIONS OF THE SIDEWALK ALONG 
PACIFIC AVENUE WITHIN BLOCK 81, 

TOWNSITE OF LONG BEACH TRACT TO BE 
VACATED BY THE CITY OF LONG BACH 
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DEPARTMENT OF P 
GINEERING BUREAU 

NG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 
EXHIBIT C 




